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Dept # Page

3090 Tax Collector 193
3110 Information Technology 196
3130 Board of Finance 201
3150 Unemployment Compensation 204
PUBLIC SAFETY
4010 Fire 209
4030 Police 214
4050 Animal Control 220
4070 Street Lights 223
4090 Hydrant and Water 226
4110 Emergency Management 228
4150 Emergency Communications Center 231
PUBLIC WORKS
5011 Public Works Administration 237
5030 Public Works Operations 241
5050 Building 249
5070 Engineering 254
HEALTH AND WELFARE
6010 Health 261
6050 Human and Social Services 265
6070 Solid Waste and Recycling 269
CULTURE AND RECREATION
7010 Library 275
7030 Penfield Pavilion Complex 281
7050 Parks and Recreation 283
7070 Waterfront and Marina 287
7111 Carl J. Dickman Golf Course 289
7113 H. Smith Richardson Golf Course 293

8010 BOARD OF EDUCATION 299
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FY16 REVENUE

Local Other 3.06%
State 4.79% —

Local Tax 92.15%
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BUDGET MESSAGE

1010 FIRST SELECTMAN’S OFFICE

Service Description

The Board of Selectmen is the elected board authorized to initiate executive policies and decisions for the Town of Fairfield. The Selectmen vote
on all Town projects and legal agreements including budget and spending authorizations, bonding, legal claims, appointments to boards and
commissions, use of town facilities and other areas defined by State statute, ordinance and the Town Charter. The three members of the Board
are ex-officio members of all Town bodies, including the Board of Finance, Board of Education, TPZ, RTM, as well as various appointed and
elected boards and commissions.

The First Selectman is the full-time Chief Executive Officer and Chief Elected Official of the Town. All Town departments report directly or
indirectly to the First Selectman. The Office of the First Selectman handles constituent inquiries on a daily basis, coordinates interdepartmental
activities, and provides advice on policies and programs that enhance the quality of life in Fairfield. The First Selectman provides leadership and
administrative guidance to Town employees, commissions and committees, and oversees expenditures and public relations for Town government.

The First Selectman is the Town’s representative and signatory for the Town with all municipal, state and federal officials and agencies and local
civic organizations. The First Selectman recommends initiatives for Town programs and infrastructure needs. The First Selectman is charged with
declaring and coordinating local public emergencies, promoting economic development initiatives and coordinating town projects.

This year, Fees & Professional Services includes $100,000 for preparation of a Townwide Strategic Plan. Additionally, there are reductions in

Printing, Office Supplies and Postage due to the increased use of electronic methods for document distribution, website document posting and
scanning.

73
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PERSONNEL SUMMARY

o FY15 BUDGET FY16 DEPT FY16 FS
1050 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
PART TIME - CURRENT
PART TIME CLERK 2.00 $24,024 (13) 2.00 $24,515 (1¢) 2.00 $24,515 ¢18)

NOTE: Number in parentheses reflects salary contract year. 83
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BUDGET REQUEST

1350

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

51010
51160
51180
52120
52200
53200
53310
55400
56100
56110
56140
56150
57000
58100
58120

REGULAR PAYROLL

LONGEVITY BONUS

FRINGE-DEF COMP TOWN MATCH
LIFE INSURANCE

SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS
FEES AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
RENTAL AND STORAGE
ADVERTISING

PRINTING BINDING & PHOTOGRAPH
OFFICE SUPPLIES

SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES
POSTAGE

CAPITAL OUTLAY

EDUCATIONAL AND MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL AND MEETINGS

TOTAL

FY12
ACTUAL

$117,345
0
1,000
230
8,338
7,733
12,117
784
1,388
714
1,190
381

0
1,202
684

$153,106

FY13
ACTUAL

$151,203
0
1,000
246
11,117
8,863
0
2,339
1,339
998
1,189
82
1,719
0
1481

$181,576

116

FY14 FY15
ACTUAL BUDGET
$157,186 $155,795
0 300

1,000 1,000
273 619
11,241 11,486
23,014 19,500

0 0

791 1,500
1,198 2,000
1,042 1,500
780 1,200

12 500

0 0

1,738 2,000
1.565 1,200
$199,840 $198,600

FY16
DEPT

$163,941
400
1,000
620
11,890
25,000
0
3,000
2,000
1,500
1,200
500

0
2,000
1.200

$214,251

FY16
ES

$163,941
400
1,000
620
11,890
25,000
0
3,000
2,000
1,500
1,200
500

0
2,000
1.200

$214,251

FS/BUD
CHG

5.23%
33.33%
0.00%
0.16%
3.52%
28.21%
100.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

7.88%
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BUDGET MESSAGE

2010 CONTINGENCY

Service Description

This account is to provide funds to cover costs which are unknown or unforeseen, or known but not measureable or assignable, and to cover
transfers to departmental budgets which may be needed during the fiscal year. Transfers from Contingency required Board of Finance approval.

123
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BUDGET REQUEST

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY16 FS/BUD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET DEPT =] CHG
2330 JANUS CENTER FOR YOUTH IN CRISIS
58500 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES 5,000 5,000 5,000 $5,000 5,000 $2.000 -60.00%
TOTAL $5,000 $5,000 $5.000 $5,000 $5,000 $2,000 -60.00%
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BUDGET REQUEST

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY16 FSiBUD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET DEPT ES CHG
2350 GRASMERE BY THE SEA
58500 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES $65.,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $65.000 65,000 0.00%
TOTAL $65,000 $65,000 $65,600 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 0.00%
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BUDGET REQUEST

Fy12 FY13 Fri4 FY15 FY16 FY16 FS/BUD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET DEPT ES CHG
2450 MILL RIVER WETLAND COMMITTEE
58500 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES $5.000 5,000 5,000 5.000 $5,000 $5.000 0.00%
TOTAL $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 0.00%
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BUDGET REQUEST

Fy12 FY13 FYi4 FY15 FY16 FY16 FS/BUD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET DEPT {25 CHG
2531 PRIVATE SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTATION
58500 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES $1.245947 $1,290.962 $1,364.062 $1.401.805 $1,339,382 1,339,382 -4.45%
TOTAL $1,245,947 $1,290,962 $1,364,062 $1,401,805 $1,339,382 $1,339,382 -4.45%
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BUDGET REQUEST

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY16 FS/BUD
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET DEPT FS CHG

11030 HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
58500 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES $145.807 $125.791 $129,434 $136.647 $143.158 $143.158 4.76%
TOTAL $145,807 $125,791 $129,434 $136,647 $143,158 $143,158 4.76%
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PERSONNE| SUMMARY

FY15 BUDGET FY16 DEPT . FY16 FS
3090 TAX COLLECTOR
FULL TIME - CURRENT
CASHIER THEA 2.00 $94,541 1y 2.00 $103,325 (16) 2.00 $103,325 (16)
CLK TYPIST THEA 2.00 91,256 (13) 2.00 96,910 (16) 2.00 96,910 (15)
DELINQ. TAX COLLECT THEA 1.00 54,051 (13) 1.00 60,979 (16) 1.00 60,979 (1)
DEPUTY TAX COLLECT PETA 1.00 91,369 (13) 1.00 91,369 (13) 1.00 91,369 (13)
- TAX COLLECTOR PETA 1.00 96,212 (13 1.00 104,121 (13 1.00 104,121 (9
TOTAL 7.00 $427,429 7.00 $456,704 7.00 $456,704

NOTE: Number in parentheses reflects salary contract year.
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BUDGET REQUEST

3110

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

51010
51010
51050
51070
51150
51180
52120
52200
53000
53200
53210
53310
54310
55300
56100
56110
56140
56150
57000
58100
58120
59010

REGULAR PAYROLL

REGULAR PAYROLL - NEW REQUEST
OVERTIME EARNINGS

SEASONAL PAYROLL

WORK ATTENDANCE BONUS
FRINGE-DEF COMP TOWN MATCH
LIFE INSURANCE

SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS
IT SOFTWARE

FEES AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROF SERYV - DISASTER RECOVERY
RENTAL AND STORAGE
MAINT/REPAIR EQUIPMENT
COMMUNICATIONS

PRINTING BINDING & PHOTOGRAPHY
OFFICE SUPPLIES

SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES
POSTAGE

CAPITAL QUTLAY

EDUCATIONAL AND MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL AND MEETINGS
IT-CONTINGENCY

TOTAL

FY12
ACTUAL

$439,901
0
0
6,455
388
0
878
32,751
0
236,439
8,377
2,255
65,650
315,201
17,351
1,234
43,979
146
150,494
23,056
936
12,448

$1,357,938

FY13
ACTUAL

$451,949
0
2,443
5,319
0
]
900
35,385
0
208,070
0
0
50,723
399,444
8,652
0
72,005
0
143,022
2,879
156

(13.,050)

$1,367,796

198

FY14
ACTUAL

$475,583
0

2,982
6,138

0

0

668
34,618
0
334,180
0

5,034
61,318
393,257
10,474
0
92,800
36
107,567
185

467

0

$1,525,307

FY15
BUDGET

$458,144
0
V]
9,600
0
1,000
959
34,628
0
301,000
3,000
3,000
79,100
377,000
12,000
500
92,000
100
115,000
5,000
1,500
0

$1,493,531

FY16
DEPT

$447,205
53,611
0
11,250
0

1,000
1,066
37,631
564,000
276,500
6,000
3,000
61,200
380,500
12,000
500
20,000
100
259,000
5,000
1,500

0

$2,141,063

FY16
()

$447,205
0

0
11,250
0

1,000
959
33,530
564,000
276,500
6,000
3,000
61,200
380,500
12,000
500
20,000
100
259,000
5,000
1,500

0

$2,083,244

FS/BUD
CHG

-2.39%
17.19%
0.00%
0.00%
-3.17%
-8.14%
100.00%
0.00%
-22.63%
0.93%
0.00%
0.00%
-78.26%
0.00%
125.22%
0.00%
0.00%

39.48%
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BUDGET REQUEST

3150 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

52510
53200

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
FEES AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TOTAL

FY12
ACTUAL

$334,569
1,285

$335,854

FY13
ACTUAL

193,102
6,425

$199,527

205

FY14 FY15
ACTUAL BUDGET
174,139 $200,000
5,140 5,120
$179,279 $205,120

FY16
DEPT

$200,000
5120

$205,120

FY16
Es

$200,000
5.120

$205,120

FS/BUD
CHG

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
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FY16 CAPITAL

4010 FIRE

DEPT $38,500 FS $38,500

1.

10 Thirty-minute Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SBCA) cylinders.

The Department of Transportation and OSHA require the replacement of all composite SCBA cylinders after fifteen years. To meet these
requirements and maintain an adequate number of SCBA cylinders, we are requesting 10 units. The 10 unit per year replacement allows the
department to retire the non-compliant units while maintaining adequate reserve bottles.

DEPT $8,500 FS $8,500

NEW - iPad Mobile Inspection Program for Fire Marshal's Office.

The Fire Prevention Division is responsible for all inspections of new and existing buildings as per the State of Connecticut Life Safety Code,
and maintain records of such inspections. The office is transitioning to an electronic system of issuing violation notices and recording resuits
of life safety inspections. This request will support the purchase of hardware, software and vendor set-up with the department’s exisiting
Firehouse Management System to support 4 inspection personnel in the field. Information will be readily accessible to field personnel
increasing efficiencies and improving storage and searching of previous inspection activities.

DEPT $8,000 FS $8,000

10 Rescue Life Jackets and 10 Water-Entry Dry Suits (Water Rescue Equipment).

The Town has numerous natural water resources. These include inland lakes, rivers, and Long Island Sound. The department has identified
that we do not have the proper level of protection for our firefighters should they need to enter the water and rescue a person in distress. We
are requesting 10 Rescue Life Jackets and 10 Water Entry Dry Suits to be carried on the response apparatus.

DEPT $8,000 FS $8,000

Hose and Water Distribution Equipment Replacement.

Replace approximately 3,000 feet of fire hose as part of our 10-year replacement program. Fire hose is required to supply water supply to
pumpers and directly to a fire. Due to wear and age, approximately 1,500 feet of hose fails annual hose testing.

DEPT $14,000 FS $14,000
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4070 STREET LIGHTS

Budget Summary

This account should remain stable. Increases in the delivery charges are offset by the reductions in the generation charges (due to favorable unit
rates) and consumption reduction from LED lighting.
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FY16 CAPITAL

5050 BUILDING
DEPT $2,500 FS $2,500
1. NEW Printer/Scanner.
The Building Department is funning out of room. We will need printer/scanner to scan old paper files into a software program. This will also

save time in the future with finding old certificates for real estate searches.
DEPT $500 FS $500

2. NEW 2desks. -~

Desks are needed to accommodate full set of building plans for review. As of today, not all inspectors can use their desks for plan reviews.
DEPT $2,000 FS $2,000
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5070 ENGINEERING

Providing administration and supplemental engineering for GBRC projects and DEEP Stormwater Improvements projects and reports.
Engineering is currently assisting in RTM redistricting maps and Meets and Bounds descriptions.

Engineering helps secure over $ 2 million in sidewalk projects along Post Road and Kings Highway neighborhood business areas.
Seeking additional grant money for increased flood mitigation projects.
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FY16 CAPITAL

5070 ENGINEERING
DEPT $10,500 FS $10,500

1. Large Format Plotter. ,
This plotter has a typical service life of 5 to 8 year. Current plotter is 10 years old and is no longer supported by HP.
DEPT $10,500 FS $10,500
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PERSONNEL SUMMARY

6010 HEALTH

FULL TIME - CURRENT

DENTAL HYGIENIST
DIRECT HEALTH
HEALTH EDUCATOR
NURSE 05 SALARY FT
NURSE 06 SALARY FT
NURSE COORDINATOR
SANITARIAN A

SECTY A
SUPERVISOR-NURSES

TOTAL

PART TIME - CURRENT

NURSE 5 HOURLY

NURSES 6 HOURLY

PART TIME CLERK

NURSING ADMIN SPECIALIST

AUDIOMETRIC AIDE

THEA

DH

THEA

NURS

NURS

NURS

THEA

THEA

PETA

NOTE: Number in parentheses reflects salary contract year.

FY15 BUDGET

1.00

1.00

1.00

$45,982 (13
112,021 (19

80,492 (13
270,069 (14
925,420 (14
148,626 (14
336,037 (13)

56,930 (13
107.457 (3

$2,083,034

$50,998 (14
227,894 (14
14,450 (13)
19,661 (13)

14,264 (13

263

FY16 DEPT
1.00 $49,109 ()
1.00 115,381 (15
1.00 74,126 (16)
6.00 316,873 (14
16.00 875,978 (14)
2.00 147,626 (14
4.00 359,884 (1e)
1.00 63,306 (15
1.00 107,457 (3

33.00 $2,109,740
3.00 $76,078 (14)
7.00 198,380 (14)
1.00 14,744 (s
1.00 20,057 (1e)
1.00 14,551 «g)

FY16 FS

1.00

1.00

33.00

$49,109 (19
115,381 (15)

74,126 (18)
316,873 (19
875,978 (14
147 626 (14
359,884 (16)

63,306 (16)
107.457 (3

$2,109,740

$76,078 (19)
198,380 (14
14,744 (16)
20,057 (16)

14, 551 (e
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PERSONNEL SUMMARY

7010 LIBRARY

TEEN LIBRARIAN

TOWN LIBRARIAN

TOTAL

PART TIME - CURRENT

PARTTIME PROFESSIONALS
PARTTIME ASSOCIATE
PARTTIME ASSISTANT
PARTTIME AIDE

PARTTIME PROCESSOR
SUNDAY HOURS

SICK TIME PAY

TOTAL

FY15 BUDGET

PETA 1.00 80,134 (13)
DH 1.00 113,487 (14

30.00 $2,012,944

$179,222 (13
82,852 (13)
12,541 (13)

148,815 (13
37,166 (13
34,846 (13

0

$495,442

NOTE: Number in parentheses reflects salary contract year.

279

FY16 DEPT

1.00 82,539 (13
1.00 115,757 as)

30.00 $2,140,795

$189,618 (18
80,260 (16
14,469 (16)

151,857 (16)
41,760 (16)

34,846 (16)

FY16 FS

1.00 82,539 (13)
1.00 115,757 @5

30.00 $2,140,795

$189,618 (1)
80,260 (18
14,469 (16)

151,857 (16
41,760 (1g)
34,846 (16)

5,000

$517,810
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BUDGET MESSAGE

7070 WATERFRONT AND MARINA

Service Description

The Town of Fairfield is fortunate to have five public beaches on Long Island Sound and one fresh water facility for summertime recreation. The
six waterfronts are Jennings Beach, Penfield Beach, South Pine Creek, Sasco Beach, Southport Beach and Lake Mohegan. The amenities
provided at the waterfronts afford residents the opportunity to enjoy both active and passive recreation activities.

Budget Summary

The Department Request of $426,411 represents a 6.2% increase over the FY15 Budget due mainly to an increase in minimum wage for seasonal
staff as well as a rise in the pay scale to attract the most qualified staff. Seasonal Payroll accounts for 84% of this budget, which provides the
waterfront staff, and parking and boat attendants. Operating costs account for 16% of this budget, the bulk of which is Maintenance and Repair of
Buildings and Grounds, as well as Printing and Postage for Beach Stickers.

Highlights and Goals
o The six waterfront beaches are all staffed by well-mannered, well-trained lifeguards as well as swimming and sailing instructors to provide
a safe and enjoyable time. Waterfront parking lots have attendants to ensure compliance with parking regulations and to collect parking
fees from those without permits.
We continue to ensure South Benson Marina is well maintained and offers a safe boating environment with the needed amenities.
We continue to streamline the process of obtaining a sticker by use of the internet which has helped to reduce the overall cost.
Boat Launches are provided at Ye Yacht Yard and Jennings.
Sailing areas and Sailboat Racks are provided at Penfield, Jennings and Ye Yacht Yard.
Food Concessions are available at all Beaches except South Pine Creek.
Swimming Lessons are provided at Jennings and Lake Mohegan.
Sailing Lessons are provided at Jennings Beach.

Revenue

The waterfront expects to bring in $1,543,000 in revenue through beach sticker fees, daily beach parking summer beach concessions, marina boat
fees which include summer slips and winter storage as well as boat racks.
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BUDGET MESSAGE

1310 RETIREE BENEFITS

Pension
All fullime employees are eligible for Pension benefits. Pension benefits are subject to union negetiations. The Town provides both Defined
Benefit and Defined Contribution plans. The budgeted amount is based upon the Actuarially Determined Employer Contribution.

OPEB

OPEB benefits include Medical and Life Insurance for retirees. The budgeted amount is based upon the Actuarially Determined Employer
Contribution.
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PERSONNEL SUMMARY

130 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY

WPCA CHEMIST THEA
SECTY B THEA
DIFFERENTIAL OUT OF CLASS

TOTAL

PART TIME - CURRENT

PART TIME SNL-PW

NOTE: Number in pareritheses reflects salary contract year.

FY15 BUDGET
1.00 82,597 (13)
1.00 53,813 (13

0

2115 $1,374,809

$20,423 (13

316

FY16 DEPT
1.00 868,208 (&
1.00 57,471 v
6,500

2115  $1,422,327

$5,000 15

FY16 FS
1.00 88,208 (15
1.00 57,471 (18)

6.500

2115  $1,422327
$5,000 ¢1e)



L1t

000'9L$ sS4 000'9l$ 1d3a
‘Buinodel 43 Jo) pepasN synsal sjqeuonsanb pjalA usyo pue Buijie) Aisnonuiuoo aJe syun Juaung
‘sig|dwes jo dnoub lews aoe|dal 0] siojdwesg ¢

000's€$ sS4 000'Ge$ 1d3a
‘(018 ‘uoneuan ‘Buidid) suonessuad Auew yum jool jewS esiom Buipeb ale pue Bunjes| ussq sAey Sj0oy
‘(jue) jou) jooy Buip|ing Js1sabiq 0} sileday

000'02$ S4 000'02$ 1d3q
‘uonels dwind JoAtY | 1o} dwing uonels 1 (3N

000°ze$ sS4 00022$ Ld3aa

‘Aj9)eInooe

SI0W S|2AS) ||aM MoBl} ||IM WRisAs maN “liedal o) ynouip Ajbuisealoul si pue a)lj |nidasn Sii PaAIIN0 SBY 1.y} We)sSAS jualing saoe|day
‘uonels duing JaAry [N ¥e apesbdn [03u00 18uUIqed/WR)SAS [0U0D [9AS] duwnd [|om 1A

000°.€$ S4 000°2€$ Ld3d
‘Juapuajuiladng Juesissy pue juspusjuiadng Ag pasn si 9|9IyaA sIy|® "Apoq panol A|peq pue sajill 000'S8L UIM 0G| PJo4 L00Z edejdas o
-abexoed mold pue paq g8 Yim X yoni] dnyaid qen

006'6v$ S4 006Gy 1d3a

‘dwnd uoissiwsuen

Buijie) e yym yoni dwng uosep 9661 panol Apeq seoeiday ‘suolels pue jueld je Suimold 1o} pue wWesAs UoRI3||00 92IAIBS 0} Pas
Yoy pue mod ‘Apog dwinp .6 yum ‘pxp doni] dwng uosep

005's€2$ Sd 005°5€2$ 1d3aq

ALIMOHLNY TOYLNOD NOILNTIOd ¥31VM

o<1

IVLdVI 9LAd



81¢

000'09% S4 000'09% 1d3d
‘sdwing abemag mey jue|d € jo | soeidey 2

ALRKMOHLINY TOYLNOQJ NOILLNTTIOd ¥3LVM  0¢l

AVLIdVYO 9LAAd



Sjuswnoo( buioddng



%L¥'0

%eP 0

|43

652'261'0S

1.8'91¥'SP

‘dO¥d IVNOSH3Id |
J10IH3IA JOLOKWD
IVIYLSNANIO

LN andnnwnoo m

VILN3QISTY @ %l

%E %S

(r1/LE/21 183) LS ANVYHO ¥102

Js1] puel) 1eN (Q3LYWILST) vvd #10Z 0} vvd €102 - abueyd

1S puelg sso9(QILYWILS3) v ¥10Z 01 YvE €102 - 9bueyd

652'6L'06 %LV 0 21¥'80€'796'0)
(zge'o8e's) %65 0L BEC026°GY
L1g'91p'sy %1¥°0 %0000} 059'822'010'LL
ovy'er9's %66} %E9°¢C 017'769'68¢
8pL'61L'6 %981 %ES Y 0€Z'652'96%
(0zg'stL) %EL 0" %160 0..2'825'001
(026'¥85"1) %510 %.G'6 0v5'0£2'€50' L
612'€L6'S %9€0 %9€Z8 00£'S£5'890'6
ERNEREEE] IONVHO TYIOLd0 % TAV SSO0EO

183) Yva ¥10Z OL vva €102

‘dO¥d TYNOSH3dE
F10IH3A HOLOWD
AVIILSNANIO

LN ENdANOO |
IVILN3QIS3Y |

1SIT ANVHO YVva €102

(Q3LvWILS3) LSIT ANVYEO vva Pl L3N

SNOILJWIX3 "OSIN
'$831

1SIT ANVYO SSO¥O

‘dO¥d TYNOSH3d
T10IH3A JOLOW
IVIMLSNANI
WLN'ENdANINGD
IVILN3AIS3Y

€G1'LIS'EL6'0L 1817 ONVYO Yvg €1, 13N

029°00E"1S SNOILJW3X3 "0SIN
18831

%0000} €LL'118'796'0L 1S ONVYD SSOHD
%eE ¢ 0L6'SH0v82 ‘d0¥d TYNOS¥3ad

%Tr'y z8v'6lL'68y ITOIHIAA HOLOW

%560 06£'892'10} IYIILSNANI

%896 015'G18'¥S0'} LA ENdNWWNOD
%2928 12¥'295'6€0'6 IVILNIQISTY
IVIOL 0% "INV SSO0d9 1ISITANVID vvd €102/1/0F

(S1/91/1 AALVINILST) LSIT ANVYO YVA ¥1/L/0L "SA LSIT ANVYO VYVE £4/L0L

NOSIHVdIWOD LSI7 ANVYD



Qo
e
(&)

|OOOOOOO\—OOOOOOOOOOO

v
6g'c
Sk
€e0

SL1
1976

0 o M M~ M~
N
=

ﬁlv;o‘—cooov

©

LAd

V.
Ggg8'c
Sl
€0

SL1
1916

0 M M~ M~ 10

Vel

L'l

<t © v« WO 0

139dn8a
SLAd

(443

suoneiadQ SHIOAA 21gnd
uoneisiliwpy SXIOM 2lidnd
1D suonesiunwwo) Aousbiawg
juswabeuepy Abusbiowg
[04Ju0D [euwiluy

92l|0d

al4

SWa)sAg uonewlojy|
10199]|0D Xe ]

10Ss9ssyY

Buiseyoind

2oueul

juswdojeraq d1wouod]
$92IN0S8Y UBWnNnH
UOISSILULLIOY) UOBAISSUOD)
Buiuoz pue ue|d umo|
SI)0A JO Jeysifey

MBI UMo L

uauwnoses jo pieog

“pung [eruss

0c0S
0L0s
0S¥y
0.0
0sov
ocov
oLo¥
oLie
060¢€
0s0€
0coe
0Loe
osel
ocel
ocel
OLLlL
001
0€0l
oiLol

TANNOS¥H3d AWIL-TTN 9LAd



gee

00°L GL'S8Y SL'v8y TVL1OL ANVHO
0 SL'1e TN ¥4 YOdM

punj buidoddng-jjas
00'} 09'v9¥ 09°¢9t violL
0 9 9 9SIN0J 4|09 UOSpIeydly Yws ‘H
0 b L 8sIN0YD J|09) Bea1) auld Yinos
0 9 9 uoljealdey B syled
0 0] o€ Aseign
0 r4 r4 Bulohosy ¥ e1sepM plIOS
0 A Z Sa2IAISG |BID0S pue uewWnH
0 £¢ €¢ yyesH
0 / / Buusauibug
0 L L Buiping
S5HD ] 139ang pung [eisusn

9LAd SLAd

0¥0S

eLiL
L.
0s0.
010L
0409
0509
0109
0.10S
0S0S

TINNOSYHAd FWIL-TTNd 9LAd



“uopnqiuoo saAoidwg o UoNEINJIEd LI Pasn Jaquinu si (Ygv) sley pepusig pajedolly (1)

ZLL'6rys  SLLE

1Z'12$ 8££°008°01S SL'GSY
13N
0Sc /1 0072 0 000
(18v'2€0°)) (892°19)
(S00°¢) 0
(927'v€0°L) (892°19)
659°cZ3 695°0ZS‘LLS  SL'8LY 08€00s$  Sbie
(1 yay 659°€C 001 0 000
0L6°20E VLS G2l 08£'005$  SL'lZ
$ EEL 3 33#
}s05 33 IvioL VYOdM

9zz'168'6$  09'V9Y

0S¢’/ 002

(€12'986)
{S00°E)
(80Z'c86)

681‘0z8'0L$ 09'LSP
659 €C 00°}
0€5°c08'0L$  09'9SY

3 EEF

aNNd TVd3IN3O

M3N 8 INFIND OH 13N

spuedns ueid-jo-In0
snid

quiuo) 33 jejoL
M3N quuoD 33
JueLND quiuo) 33
'$s97

M3N 2 INJHUND DH SSOYD
33 M3N 2JeD Y)esH Ssoi9
33 JuaLN) a1e) Y eaH SS0I9

TVM3ININ v1L0Z ¥39W3030 NO a3svd
SIALLIV - NOILO3rOdd IONVUNSNI HLTVIH 91 AL



maHuoy

Y43
1500 potad Jo1d J9A0 ISEIUOUL %07 @ PIIBWIISS 0
JA/13quIBWI/pS = 934 3DURINSUIRY [BUOIISURI] puB JA/ISquawl/zs = 834 [Y0Dd ®
1502 pouad Jold J9A0 3Se310U| %E @ POIRWIISS ©
ASAINS puauy aJe) yyeaH paisnipy $T0Z J231UIM Suinsuo) uoy )
10T 43GW=23Q Y3noayi swied uo paseq ©
10z Jaqwasdag YSno1y) swied uo paseq @
uoidfoad Ul pauapISuUOd JoU BJe S31eGaI XY @
%2'S %9°0 %0°8 %9'81 %0'tT %S'TT %T'T %08 %0°'T- %6°b %S'T- %E6 (%) @8ueyy ‘12
veT2L88 Sb0‘8€$ 680'vE8S 625'012$ 986'09$ EVS6YTS v90°€€S 629'vS$ (v9s‘12$) 158298  (695°LLS) 0TT'90L$ ($) @8ueyy ‘oz
LIV'6E8'9TS  S6SOLE'9S  TZ8'BIVOTS 620°0ET‘TS  SOT'vEVS T26'969$  9/S°0€8‘CS  ST0'989%  OSS'WYT2$ ¢I8'8L8CT$ T9v'0ST'S$S  0SE'8ZYLS R mﬂmwu..avﬂ“ ‘6T
ISSTTLLTS  0v9'80¥°9$  OT6'TOE'TTS 8SS'OPETS  £60'S6¥$ Yov'sy8S  Ov9'€98'2$  ©SOObLS  986°T2TT$  ESE'LOSETS  €68°2LT'SS  09Y'PEE'SS Jea [easl] 9T0T - STOZ 1500 301353 °8T
S6TTSLS PY9'LYTS TS5'€095 0$ 0s$ 0% 0s$ _ 0% 03 SETTSLS vy LYTS TSS'€09$ 10 9T0C ‘TAINf- 5TOZ ‘TAInr :dx31s "L1
S91'88% OTT TIPS SS0'LYS 0s$ 0% 0$ 0s$ 0$ 0$ §91'88% OTT'THS SSO'LYS (s) 2UBINSUIDY [2UORISURY) - $93 YDV QT
8007 698'T$ 6ETTS 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 800'%$ 698'T$ 6ET'TS (5 1900d - $994 YOV T
0SE'ETTS ¥58'75$ L6%'09% 0$ 0$ 0s 0s 0s 0$ 0SE'ETTS ve87ss | L6v'09% (g) S99 SSOVY HOMIN 4T
TOE'89ES ver'IrTS £08'97T$ SE0'OVS 608'6TS 92z'9z$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 992°zTeS S89'TTTS 185'007$ 1 9T0T ‘TAINT - STOZ ‘TAINT uWpY g7
TES'98E'ITS | 0L9°ET0'9S | TIB'TIE0TS | €TSV6TTS | ¥8T'SLYS 8EC'6T8S | OV9'€98'TS | +SIOVLS | 986'TTTTS | OLE'STT'TIS | T€L'208'%S | L£90TV'LS swie)) ‘lpy 1yduag “zT
0000°T 0000'T 0000'T Tro0'T 0000'T L4960 (vaH1) uawisnipy 3yausg 'TT
SET'6YI'ITS | 0L9'ETO'9S | S9S'STOOTS | €TSVOTTS | ¥8T'SLYS 8£2'6T8S | T69'¥S8TS | +S9'0vLS | SEOWTII'TS | 0TO'00S'TTS | TEL'L08'WS — 88T'T69'L$ 910z ‘T AINf- STOZ ‘T Anf :swepy dx3 0T
sz8 SSE oLy (445 _ 0T oLy S8 801 L9V SaAIN 35e1aAY JB3A JURLIND padafold 6
¥8E'0ZS €TL'TT8 6EETS VLTS 192°L$ 86t'vS v8LTTS TLY'9TS (9 Jad) swiep) 434 dx3 papuaiL g
€28 65€E S9% 165 11T 08Y S8 601 99¥ (3| "ow T) saAr pouad sdudRdxy L
TTS'PSL'9TS | OT6'TIT9S | TI9THI'0TS | 890°06T°TS | 9TH08FS 759608 | SL1'996'TS | TE0'608% | YPT'LST'TS | 8LT'86YTIS | TOV'TI8YS | 918'SL9L$ swie|J pled papuail  °9
%St %Sy %S"L %S'L %06 %0'6 @y PUSILjenuuy g
. 890°T 890'T SITT SITT 8ETT | 8ETT (syuo 8T ) Jopey pusil
| STOTSB'YTS | OLZ'STY'SS | 9vE'BEV'SS | TroLOTTS | TeL'6vvs T26°250$ | Ov2'199°2$ | 098'S2L$ | T8E'SE6TS | EELT8E'OTS | 68Y'LETVS | vHO'SHL'OS swilep) pied 19N polad auaadxy g
¥12'95L$ 0$ ¥1T'95$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ¥TZ'95L8 0$ ¥T2'95L$ (e 15140 §530x3 Ut swie)) (ssay) -z
678'L09'STS | OLT'EIY'SS | 09SV6T'OTS | THY'LOT'TS _ T2L'6YYS TZ6'LSLS | OvT'T99TS | 098'STLS | TBE'SESTS | LYE'BELTTS | 689'LET'YS | 8ST'T0S'LS @ SWIED Pd 194 "dx3  °T

$321133Y

andy

safesano) ||y - jeIOL

10z 12qwa2aq yYSnoay] eleq

5334119y

|eyuaq ejjed

anYy

Sa3l1lay

rn XY 1S3/03P3IN

1e3) (€314 9TOZ - STOT :u0nIaf0id |EMaUsY LIMBHUOY

anY

s921119y AIY

[E1P3N WaY3UY

syuauodwo)

(1e3 1e3s13 9TOT - STOT) 1B2A [EMBUSY - p|a1jdie] JO UMmO)

uondafoid |emauay STOZ ‘T Anr - plaidied jo umoy



9¢t

‘San19sal pue swiely (g)

“Aue i ‘Buiusyibuens sa1esal pue SWIEID UO PSSEQ PAJeDO|[e SUOISSILWOD/UIWPY (§)
"'YOdM pue pund [e1susg uaamiaq Jids Jayuny umo] (g)

%00°0L- (000°‘sv2$) 000'902'Z$ 0$ ) 000'90Z°2$ 000°LS¥'2$
%02'¥L- (8c1LZLS) 18€°€1$ 188°¢1$ 0% G.¥'68%
%99t~ (Lze) L2S't L2G'Y 'y
%9. P~ (L16'LLY) 918'89% 918'99% 0$ ££/'08$
%¥8°6- (z98°'2€2$) £99°2¢1'2$ (Leg'€29) 000°902°2$ G25'69¢°C$
%G9"9- (L62°28%) 965'62Z°1$ 0$ 955°'6ZZ°1$ LY8TLE LS
%ZLE 60.'C 9G66'G/ 0 9G6G'G/ Lv8'CL
%9 .- (000'06%) 000'0SL'L$ 0$ 000'0GL'L$ 000'0¥2'1$
%E8 €L~ (LLS'SYLS) 201°206% (2ge'cL$) rr'086$ 8/9°250°L$
= 0 0 0 0 0
= 0 0 0 0 W 0
%9Z V- (88¥'2) £26'GS (12s'y) tyy'09 LLP'8G
%6E VL~ (€80'c¥L$) ¥81'168% (918'89%) 000'026% 192'v66$
% $ [EJ01 © Tpy @ YINd 78d

IONVHD 9LAd SLAd

304 pue umo] usamiaq Jids (2)
‘Buiusyibuans satessy (1)

V1Ol ANVHO

VOdM V101
suoissiwuwoD/ulwpy
Swie|D YOdMm
(0¥68S 0LOSLOEL) pPund WOAM

49 1v10l

3049 49 [ejoL
(¥) SUOISSILUWOD/UILLPY

swie;g 309 49

umo] 49 |ejol
SUOISSIWIWOD/UILLPY
Buluayibuang sniesay
(€) SUOISSIIWOD/UILIPY
SWie|g umo] 49

(0685 0£EL0010) pund [eJsuss)

AUVININNS NOILLYVSNIdINOD S.HINHOM



LTE

000'v8L°€$ | s)s0D weiboid H'BH/OM pejewnsy [ejo|
3809 weibolid [ejo |
000°‘cS2$ $}s0) paxi4 pajewsy |ejo)
000'GELS wniwald doUBINSU| SS89X]
000'02$ SSJIAISG |0JJUOD S$S07
000'86$ SVINMBG sWie|] Vd.L
§)S09 pajeId0ssy
000°62.$ $}s0D swie|D H'8H Pojewns3] |ejo|
uoisuspuadAH pue JuesH
000°902°2$ }soD swie|d DM pajewns3 |ejo)
000'9¢1$ sebieyaing Joyj0/41S/UoISSILLWIOD DM
000'0G}'1$ swie[d OM 309
000°026$ SWwie|d DM umo |

uonesuadwo) ,SIa}J0M

9102 ‘L AInr 0316102 ‘L AIne
}ob6png sso7 pasinau] uonesuadwon s J9)JON pojew}s]

pIaydie Jo umoy

0G¥90 10D ‘uspusiy
anuaAy uo)sald 0gs "

x
SHINVdINOD g& H
x x

***.«,

x¥x




PENSION SUMMARY

TOWN RETIREMENT SYSTEM:
1310 52310 Town (3

5040 52310 WPCA @)
8010 58900 BOE

1310 52311 Police/Fire

TOTAL

401a PENSION PLAN:

1310 52312 Town 401a

LONG-TERM DISABILITY 401a:

1310 52313 LTD 401a

TOTAL

FY15 FY16 CHANGE
TOWN WPCA BOE TOTAL $ %.
$2,571,222 $2,064,121 $2,064,121 -$507,101 -19.72%
$208,778 $166,879 $166,879 -$41,899  -20.07%
$2,184,000 $1,825,000 $1,825,000 -$359,000 -16.44%
$5,092,000 $3,341,000 $3,341,000 -$1,751,000  -34.39%
$10,056,000 $5,405,121 $166,879 $1,825,000 $7,397,000 -$2,659,000  -26.44%
$39,458 $78,228 $0 $0 $78.228 $38,770 98.26%
$12,660 $19,148 $0 $0 $19,148 $6,488 -
$10,108,118 $5,502,497 $166,879 $1,825,000 $7,494,376 -$2,613,742  -25.86%

(a) Split between Town 55% and BOE 44%.

Town further split based on FTE, 92.52% GF and 7.48% WPCA.

328
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